12 Oaks Annual HOA Board Meeting Minutes
(November 17, 2025)

Attendance
Kenny Stout		Yes/No		Mike O’Neill	Yes/No		Steve Puccini                    Yes/No
James Hamilton		Yes/No		Jack Catlin	Yes/No		Mike Kaufman		Yes/No
Raymon Whittington	Yes/No		Alicia Anderson	Yes/No 		Feotis Gilbert II		Yes/No
                                      
Meeting commenced:

Agenda items

Opening and Welcome
· Six residents were welcomed to the meeting
Finance Update
· Rocket described, in detail, the account statement and both the 2025 Budget and the Draft 2026 Budget
October Account Statement
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TORA Financials
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2025 Budget
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Draft 2026 Budget
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Agenda Items
Uncollected Dues Update 
· There are three homes with unpaid dues.  After multiple attempts to collect the 2025 dues, Liens were placed on the three homes.
· One of the Liens is on a home that is involved in a reposition process by the bank holding the loan.  A portion of the 2025 dues will likely be collected once the bank resells the home.
· There are no planned increases to Dues for 2026.
· 2026 Dues will be due No Later Than March 31st with a $50 late fee beginning April 2nd.

Traffic Speed Discussion
· Traffic speed in Twelve Oaks is a significant issue.  The Board and those in attendance discussed the possibility of speed humps.  Individuals observing speeders should refer their concerns to the non-emergency number for the Mount Washington Police department.
· In response to a recent referral, an electronic speed tracking sign has been placed near the Clubhouse. 

Facebook Page and Twelveoaksfyi.com complaint system
· The Board noted the positive and respectful wording that is being used by those utilizing the Twelve Oaks Facebook page and the Complaint System on Twelveoaksfyi.com.

Landscaping Discussion
· The Board held discussion on landscape strategies that involved a multi-year process of updating limited portions of Twelve Oaks public spaces landscape.  There was general agreement of a 3-4 phased approach beginning in the Spring of 2026.  The first year cost estimates will need to be firmed up in the next few months.

Follow up - Playground Update (Stain strategy)
· The cost of staining needs to be determined.  Rusty to follow up and obtain an estimate.

Animals (dogs) requirement to keep secured in owners’ property
· The Board has received no recent complaints.  

Mailbox Plan 
· A neighborhood, resident run committee headed by Michelle Gilbert is in the process of forming.  The process will involve ballots from 80% of Twelve Oaks Residents detailing two specific color selections (Twelve Oaks Green & Black).  One ballot from each home will be signed and the resulting votes will be tallied.  Once the votes are tallied and a community-based decision is made, implementation plans will be created.

Public Discussion Items
· Several items were raised by the public
· Unlicensed youth are driving motorized mopeds have been noted.  Residents are encouraged to contact the Mount Washington Police non-emergency number to resolve this type of issue.
· Trash Can Pickup issues relative to the number of trash cans was raised.  Some residents have been told that only one trash can is picked up while others have not experienced issues with the pickup from multiple trash cans
· Heather A. volunteered to participate in the Mailbox committee
· Christmas lights will be going up the week after Thanksgiving.
· The next board meeting will be set up for the second week in January

Previously Discussed Aspirations & Proposed 2025 Projects
· Aspirations previously discussed
· Stain for the playground
· Provide electric power for the Back Entrance
· Software upgrades for the front wall cameras
· License plate camera for front wall 
· Electronic sign that provides information on both front and back sides
· Landscaping for the islands
· Front Entrance electronic sign – Both sides
· Repair the back of the Front Entrance sign
· Additional funds to replace dead landscaping
· Section 5 Bridge wall
· Replace light poles
· Back entrance Power Meter and aesthetics
· Poles for Neighborhood Watch Signs
· Speed Bumps
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Light Pole Replacement Discussion — Aspirational Item
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ACCOUNT STATEMENT

NOTICE. OCTOBER STATEMENT DELIVERY DATES MAY VARY.
IF NORMALLY RECEIVED AFTER OCTOBER 17TH, EXPECT IT ON OCTOBER 18TH.
'YOUR NOVEMBER STATEMENT WILL REFLECT ACTIVITY FROM OCT 17-31

AND FULL MONTH OF NOVEMBER. NO CHANGE IF STATEMENT RECEIVED OCT 1-17.

COMMUNITY ASSOGIATION o RS
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Chacks and other Debits (7) H 35355 ‘Average Daly Balanca for APY. a7om2es
‘Servics Charges H 000 YTO Interest Paid 7306
Encing Balanc on 1011925 s 471420
CHECKS & OTHER DEBITS " ates breck i check saquence)
Check#  Date Amount Check#  Date Amount Check#  Date Amount
1987 1016 297
Date  Description Amount
1074 502 DBA LLC BILL PAY 737
1015 CITYMIWASHINGTONUMS DRAFTS 3403
TWELVE OAKS @, HOMEOWN
1016 SALT RIVER ELECTISALT RIVER 1488
TWELVE OAKS RESIDENT A
1016 SALT RIVER ELECTISALT RIVER 1558

TWELVE OAKS RESIDENT A




image2.png
Bolance September 30th  $47,871.01
Octoer Bills 5345918
Past Dues/Liens Collected $5000
Dues Collected in October

Total Dues Collected 530000
October Interest $246
Balance October 315t $44,714.29
Capital Projects Balance $0.00

October ills

Water 5303

Utilties s113.98

Breeden Lawn Care $3,095.20

502084

Property Taxes

Property Taxes $215.97
50.00

Total Month Bils 53,5918

Number of Unpaid Dues.
Total Uncollected Amount
Percent Dues Collected

Front wall security cameras
MT. Washington
Bulitt County -

3

795
99%
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Item 2024 Budget 2024 Actuals Projected

Regular Dues

Water / Utilitiies $1,737
Landscaping $37,140
Clubhouse Activities $792
New Trees/Bushes/Plants for landscaping $500
Security 3619
Legal Fees/Property Taxes $1,043
Insurance $1,785
Christmas Decorations (Replace Lights) $3,000
Miscellaneous $20,695

2025 Budget

$2,000
$44,568
$2,500
$1,500
$960
$250
$2,000
$3,000
$4,187

Projected Exp

$1,500
$40,854
$2,500
$850
$928
$2,347
$1,951
$3,000
$22,359

$2,453.13
bridge tree triming

New Bridge lights/hook up

Total

$56,500

$68,211

Balance Jan 1, 2025

2025 income to date

Projected expenses 2025

Projected balance end of 2025

If we hold off on the street lights thep

$60,965
Projects/Misc
Web Page
PO Box
Admin
Bridge and front
Street lights
Landscaping

Total

$76,289

$200

$64
$215 stamps/envelopes etc

$3,912

$3,800
$14,300

$22,491
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Item 2025 Budget
Regular Dues

Water / Utilitiies $2,000
Landscaping 544,568
Clubhouse Activities $2,500
New Trees/Bushes/Plants for landscaping  $1,500
‘Security $960
Legal Fees/Property Taxes $250
Insurance 52,000
Christmas Decorations (Replace Lights) 53,000
Miscellaneous 54,187
Total $60,965

Balance Jan 1, 2026
2026 Projected income!
Projected expenses 2026

Balance Jan 1, 2027,

2025 Actuals Projected

51,500
540,854
52,500
5850
928
52,347
$1,951
$3,000
522,359
576,289

' Leaves funding for other projects

2026 Budget
$2,000
545,000
52,500
$10,000 phase i landscaping
928
$1,250
52,200
$3,000
151
568,392
2026Projects/Misc
Web Page 5200
PO Box $64
Admin $250 stamps/envelopes etc
Security 51,000
Total s1514




